

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Edward Wenger
Counsel of Record
Shawn Toomey Sheehy
Sebastian Waisman
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky Josefiak PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808
(540) 341-8809
ewenger@holtzmanvogel.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI
CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT EXISTS TO
PROTECT UNPOPULAR SPEECH. 9

 A. The Original Meaning of The First
 Amendment’s Free Speech Clause. 10

 B. This Court’s Jurisprudence
 Confirms That The First
 Amendment Prohibits
 Governments From Seeking To
 Prohibit One Side Of The Debate
 From Speaking. 13

 C. Colorado’s Anti-Discrimination Act
 Violates The Free Speech Clauses’
 Fixed Star 16

II. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT
SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY WHEN
IT TARGETS SPEECH. 19

III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT LOSE ITS FORCE BECAUSE THE SPEAKER IS RECEIVING COMPENSATION.....	21
IV. ALLOWING THE STATE TO COMPEL CUSTOM EXPRESSION <i>BECAUSE</i> THE EXPRESSION IS UNIQUE IS DANGEROUS AND ANATHEMA TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	14, 18
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ...	8, 9, 22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	21
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	9, 21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	17
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	19

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family and Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14, 24
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 559 U.S. 1025 (2010)	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	11, 15
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	9
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9, 15, 18
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S., 609 (1984)	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5, 7, 9, 10, 20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	19
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	11, 12

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	17, 20
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 14, 18, 24

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 545 (J. Boyd ed. 1950).....	12
4 Annals of Cong. 934 (1794).....	7
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 152 (1769).....	11
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution In Congress, The Federalist Period 1789- 1801</i> (1997).....	12
James Madison, <i>Public Opinion</i> , National Gazette (Dec. 19, 1791).....	13
Jay Cost, <i>James Madison’s Lessons on Free Speech</i> , National Review (Sept. 4, 2017, 8:00 AM).....	13
